US Government Treasury Inflation Bond mutual fund 587,315   3%

Hybrid Investments (equity and fixed income)

PIMCO All Asset Authority mutual fund 978,858   5%

Total pension trust investments (fair value) 19,594,102$ 100%

The pension plan’s policy in established by the City and the target asset allocation of the

investment portfolio is an 32% to large capitalization equities, 5% to small capitalization

equities, 15% to international equities, 20% to Bonds, 3% to Treasury Inflation Protected

securities, 5% to a hybrid all asset fund. The City uses an investment advisory firm to assist

with the management and oversight of the pension fund investments. The investment

allocation can be modified by the City. The expected rate of return on these pension

investments is 7.25%.

For the year ended June 30, 2014, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan

investments, net of pension plan investment expense was 13.5%.  The money-weighted prate

of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the

changing amounts actually invested.

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2014

IV. RECEIVABLES:

Receivables, including restricted amounts, at June 30, 2014 were as follows:

Taxes Accounts Interest Loans Total

Governmental Activities:

  General fund 2,465,466$   513,212$   50,086$   $ 1,984,084$   5,012,848$

  RCFPP fund -   -   5,397   -   5,397

  Developers improvement fund -   154,858   11,408   9,112,580   9,278,846

  Public facilities fund -   -   29,033   -   29,033

  Nonmajor funds 48   473,901   42,069   508,256   1,024,274

  Internal service funds -   27,596   12,445   -   40,041

2,465,514$   1,169,567$  150,438$   11,604,920$  15,390,439$

Accounts Interest Total

Business-type Activities:

   Water utility 3,016,943$   32,355$   3,049,298$

   Sewer utility 2,032,747   35,572   2,068,319

   Golf course 36,420   662   37,082

   Nonmajor funds 470,646   4,213   474,859

5,556,756$   72,802$   5,629,558$

Loans receivable in governmental activities consist of $1,984,084 due from the

Redevelopment Agency Successor Agency which has been approved for payment by the

State of California and $9,620,836 of long term loans made for affordable housing purposes.

V. CAPITAL ASSETS:

The City has reported all capital assets including infrastructure in the Government-wide

Statement of Net Assets.  The City elected to use the basic approach as defined by GASB

Statement No. 34 for all infrastructure reporting, whereby depreciation expense and

accumulated depreciation has been recorded.